## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

Frist Reading 7-18-68 Lecond Reading 8-1-68 adopted 8-1-68

ORDINANCE NO. 68-35

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957", BY AMENDING CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE I, SECTION 30-13, PARAGRAPH (a), WITH RESPECT TO OFF STREET PARKING.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance on July 18, 1950, which said Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, Said Zoning Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 30 of said code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Section 13, of Chapter 30, be amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, OF THE 1947 ACTS, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be amended by amending paragraph (a) of Section 30-13 to read as follows, to-wit:

30-13 Same - Off-street parking

(a) One and Two Family Dwellings, at least one parking space for each dwelling unit in the building or buildings. One bedroom Multiple Dwelling Units, at least one and onehalf parking spaces for each dwelling unit in the building or buildings. Two or more bedroom Multiple Dwelling Units, at least two parking spaces for each dwelling unit in the building or buildings.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of day of August, 1968. Bloomington, Indiana, on the Junal

Faris, President City Council

Attest:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, \_\_\_day of angust on the second

Marian H. Tardy,

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the X Mayor , 1968, at the hour of 10:00 o'clock

> Mayor H. Hooker, Jr., of Bloomington, Indiana

Attest:

Marian H. Jardy Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Introduced by:

Robert L. Clegg, Jr.

Referred to Council Committee:

Committee Chairman

Approved as to legality:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney